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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

TRUMBULL COUNTY, OHIO
‘STATE OF OHIO, * COMPLAINT BY PROSECUTING
: ATTORNEY UPON -AFFIDAVIT_
Vs. * (CRIMINAL RULE 4)
NASSER Y. HAMAD, * CASE NO. 17-CR-133
1564 NILES CORTLAND ROAD, SE
WARREN, OHIO 44484 * (RULE 4)
A MALE BEING » |
APPROXIMATELY * HONORABLE JUDGE:
5°09” TALL AND WEIGHING RONALD J. RICE
APPROXIMATELY 185 POUNDS * | o=
BROWN HAIR HAZEL EYES P2
DOB 4/14/69, SS#269-82-9168 * Ze W
CURRENTLY IN THE TRUMBULL - o= 2
COUNTY JAIL, 150 HIGH STREET, NW, §; =
WARREN, OHIO gm S
<o
o
COUNT ONE »
AGGRAVATED MURDER

Complainant Assistant Prosecuting Attorney being duly swom states that DETECTIVE
TONY VILLANUEVA OF THE HOWLAND TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT has filed
an affidavit, a copy of which is attached hereto, stating that NASSER Y. HAMAD at
HOWLAND TOWNSHIP, Trumbull County, Ohio on or about FEBRUARY 25, 2017, did
purposely, and with prior calculation and design, cause the death of another, to-wit JOSHUA
WILLIAMS, \ -

Upon this affidavit complainant states that NASSER Y. HAMAD on or about the date
and the above place did violate Section 2903.01(A) & (F) of the Ohio Revised Code.

COUNT TWO
AGGRAVATED MURDER

Complainant Assistant Prosecuting Attorney béing duly sworn states that DETECTIVE
TONY VILLANUEVA OF THE HOWLAND TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT has filed
an affidavit, a copy of which is attached hereto, stating that NASSER Y. HAMAD at
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HOWLAND TOWNSHIP, Trumbull Courity, Ohio on or about FEBRUARY 25, 2017, did
purposely, and with prior calculation and design, cause the death of another, to-wit JOSH
HABER,

Upon this affidavit complainant states that NASSER Y. HAMAD on or about the date

and the above place did violate Section 2903.01(A) & (F) of the Ohio Revised Code.

COUNT THREE
ATTEMPTED MURDER

Complainant Assistant Prosecuting Attorney being duly sworn states that DETECTIVE
TONY VILLANUEVA OF THE HOWLAND TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT has filed
an affidavit, a copy of which is attached hereto, stating that NASSER Y. HAMAD at
HOWLAND TOWNSHIP, Trumbull County, Ohio on or about FEBRUARY 25, 2017, did
purposely engage in conduct that, if successful, would constitute or result in the death of another,
to-wit BRYCE HENDRICKSON,

Upon this affidavit complainant states that NASSER Y. HAMAD on or about the date
and the above place did violate Sections 2903.02(A) & (D) & 2923.02(A) & (E)(1) of the Ohio
Revised Code, a felony of the first degree.

COUNT FOUR
"ATTEMPTED MURDER

Complainant Assistant Prosecuting Attorney being duly sworn states that DETECTIVE
TONY VILLANUEVA OF THE HOWLAND TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT has filed
an affidavit, a copy of which is attached hereto, stating that NASSER Y. HAMAD at
HOWLAND TOWNSHIP, Trumbull County, Ohio on or about FEBRUARY 25, 2017, did
purposely engage in conduct that, if successful, would constitute or result in the death of
another, to-wit APRIL TRENT (VOKES),

Upon this affidavit complainant states that NASSER Y. HAMAD on or about the date
and the above place did violate Sections 2903.02(A) & (D) & 2923.02(A) & (E)(1) of the Ohio
Revised Code, a felony of the first degree. ' :

COUNT FIVE
ATTEMPTED MURDER

Complainant Assistant Prosecuting Attorney being duly swomn states that DETECTIVE
- TONY VILLANUEVA OF THE HOWLAND TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT has filed
an affidavit, a copy of which is attached hereto, stating that NASSER Y. HAMAD at
HOWLAND TOWNSHIP, Trumbull County, Ohio on or about FEBRUARY 25. 2017, did
purposely engage in conduct that, if successful, would constitute or result in the death of
another, to-wit JOHN SHIVELY, |




Upon this affidavit complainant states that NASSER Y. HAMAD on or about the date
and the above place did violate Sections 2903.02(A) & (D) & 2923.02(A) & (E)(1) of the Ohio
Revised Code, a felony of the first degree.

Complainant CHRISTOPHER D. BECKER
~ (0047252)

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Trumbull County, Ohio

Sworn to and subscribed before me by HONORABLE JUDGE RONALD J. RICE on

F R 17.
EBRUARY 27, 2017 /b’?%/ ///@Z

RONALD J. RICE
Trumbull County; State of Ohio
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AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF PROSECUTOR’S COMPLAINT TRUMBUL
CASE NO. 17-CR-133 AND
ARREST WARRANT

Now comes DET. TONY VILLANUEVA OF THE HOWLAND TOWNSHIP POLICE
DEPARTMENT, hereinafter referred to as Affiant, who first being duly sworn according to law
deposes and says:

1. Now comes the Howland Township Police Departments Detective Tony Villanueva,
hereinafter referred to as the Affiant, who first being duly sworn according to law
deposes and says:

2. Affiant Villanueva has been a police officer since 2005. Affiant Villanueva has been |
empléyed by the Howland Township Police Department since July 2008. The Affiant’s
prior police experience includes 5 years as a Narcotics Agent with the Trumbull
Ashtabula Group (TAG) Law Enforcement Task Force and 3 years with the McDonald
Village Police Department where Affiant conducted Drug and Criminal Investigations.
Affiant Villanueva worked in the Patrol Division with the Howlénd Police Department
from 2008 through 2010 until being assigned to the Detective Division with the Howland

Township Police Department. Affiant is currently assigned to the Trumbull County




Homicide Task Force since 2015. Affiant has undergone extensive training in law
enforcement, to wit: Ohio Peace Officer Training Academy, DEA Basic Narcotics
Training, Master Investigator Certification, Undercover Investigations, Undercover
Survival and Lawful Evasions, Electronic Surveillance, Core Criminal Investigation
Training, Human Trafficking, Blood Stain Evidence, Internet Investigations, Cell Phone
Analysis, Photography For Investigations, Patrol Techniques, Hazmat Training, and
numerous other Law Enforcement training classes. Your Affiant has been involved in
several undercover operations involving surveillance and narcotics purchases which have
led to the arrest of individuals involved and the illegal narcotic trafficking business.
Your Affiant has been involved in several homicide, burglary, theft, prostitution and
identity theft cases which have led to the arrest of individuals.

On February 25th 2017, Officers with the Howland Township Police Department
responded to 1564 Niles Cortland Road, Warren Ohio, Howland Township, Trumbull
County, Ohio at approximately 4:23 p.m. in reference to shots being fired. Subsequently
it was determined t}:at five (5) people were shot at that location. Two (2) individuals have
died as a result of being shot. The deceased are Joshua Haber and Joshua Williams. The
three (3) survivors as of the date and time of this affidavit are April Vokes, John Shivley
and Bryce Hendrickson. Haber was declared dead at the scene (in the van) Williams died
at St. Elizabeth’s hospital after being transported from the scene. Vokes was shot
numerous times including the head, arms, chest aﬁd legs and was in the driver’s seat of

the van. Vokes remains hospitalized. Hendrickson was shot in the face and in the arm.

Shively was shot in the back. A gold minivan with Florida license plates was partially on




Hamad’s driveway and property just off of Niles Cortland Road (State Route 46). This is
the vehicle the victims were shot in and it had numerous bullet holes in it.

Responding officers also observed Nasser Hamad near the front entrance with a firearm
in his hand. Hamad walked into the house and came out of the house with his hands up
and without the firearm. Also in the home was Tracy Hendrickson. Affiant has learned
that the home located at 1564 Niles Cortland, Warren, Howland Township, Trumbull
County, Ohio is owned by Hamad. According to information Hamad has a relationship
with Tracy Hendrickson.

Hamad eventually came out of the residence with his hands up. Officers secured Hamad
and found a 9mm handgun.

As Officer Bryan Butto was escorting Hamad to a Howland Police Cruiser they walked
past Bryce Hendrickson who had been shot by Hamad. Hamad shouted “that’s what ybu
get you little bitch.” “how do you like that”.

Tracy Hendrickson has a son named Bryce Hendrickson. Bryce has a Facebook account
under the name of “Joaquin Guzman™ according to information provided by John
Shively. Affiant has observed Facebook conversation between Bryce Hendrickson (using
the “Joaquin Guzman™ name) and Nasser Hamad. The conversation has been saved by
Affiant and essentially boils down to threats made by both parties.

Affiant screen saved the conversation. There was a discussion about Bryce’s mother, the
girlfriend of Hamad. Bryce “Joaquin Guzman” stated “my mom was dissing the fuck
outta you too bruh” Hamad replied “Show me white boy pull it up”. Hamad stated “your

mom one of many broads that love me...” & “U beat your mom” Bryce “Joaquin




Guzman” replied “Nahhhh she don’t love you”. Then the conversation turned to
allegations that Hamad stole things from Bryce “Joaquin Guzman”. There was discussion
about fighting each other. Bryce “Joaquin Guzman” stated “He aint worth the time fr”
Hamad stated “U a pussy bitch two.. Come try to rob me druggie.. I got boys in Miami
and all the way north on 95..1look u up too pussy bitch.” John Shively joihed the

conversation and stated “Nasser Hamad what’s your address” and “Nasser Hamad you

still talkin I just want your adress” Hamad replies “1564 niles cortland bitch. Are u smart |

enough to figure city” Then Hamad stated “All of u and still know one showing up u
fucking pussys” Hamad stated “U all pussys and type like pussy bitches.. Action
motherfuckers where is it” Hamad states “Yea I heard but u not coming even with your
gang” John Shively stated “Nasser Hamad I’m comin” Hamad states “In that goofy car
grandpa bought loser” Bryce “Joaquin Guzman” states “Scoop me” Hamad replies
“Hurry the fuck up u pussy bitch and beep horn puséy” and Hamad stays “Scoop the
other liftle dicks too” Hamad states “I waiting and blind open.. I never call 911 dont
worry!!!” Hamad stated “Come u pussys”

Affiant has obtained a recorded statement from Nasser Hamad after Hamad was read and
waived his Miranda Warnings. Hamad admitted to a conversation on Facebook with
Bryce Hendrickson and Hendrickson’s friends joined the conversation. Hamad stated that
he was tired of the conversation and argument and told them to come over and posted his
address in the conversation. He told them to beep when they got there. Prior to the
victims of the shooting arriving at Hamad’s home a vehicle that had arrived at the

residence to conduct business with Hamad arrived. Hamad stated he thought this vehicle
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was Bryce Hendrickson and his friends arriving to fight. This vehicle and the occupants
were only there to purchase landscaping boulders.

Eventually the gold van with Florida license plates arrived. All five occupants exited and
a fist fight ensued between Hamad and John Shively a 17 year old male. Hamad
according to his statement and witnesses came out of his house to fight. Eventually the
other three males exited the van. The fight ended and the five individuals from the van
then returned to the van which was parked near the apex of the driveway and State Route
46.

In Hamad’s statement to Affiant and according to the surviving witnesses Hamad went
into his house. Hamad stated to affiant he grabbed a 9mm handgun from his bedroom. He
then exited his house. According to Hamad he stated, “I just shot them. I got tired of this
shit, they been fucking with me for a long time and they shouldn’t have come over.”
According to Hamad and witnesses he unloaded the entire magazine from the firearm.
According to both Hamad and witnesses Hamad walked from his front porch to the
passenger side of the van shooting the gun. According to Bryce Hendrickson Hamad put
the gun in the passenger side window and fired numerous times at the occupants of the
van. According to Hamad no one came into his home at any point. Hamad stated to
affiant that he “went to hold them.” “they needed to pay.” Hamad did say that he
observed a knife but didn’t see a gun.

After unloading the gun and according to Hamad and witnesses Hamad went back into
his residence and obtained another magazine for his 9mm handgun. Hamad told Affiant

that the second magazine was on a kitchen table in the house. Hamad then came back out



13.

of the house and as he approached the van an off duty EMT individual had pulled into
Hamad’s driveway after seeing what he initially believed to be a car wreck. The EMT in
arecorded statement told investigators that he observed an individual bleeding from his
mouth and appeared to possibly have been involved in a car wreck. As the EMT exited
his vehicle and grabbed his medical bag he observed a male approaching the van. He
described the male as wearing clothes consistent with the clothes Hamad was wearing,.
The EMT then stated he asked the man walking from the house to the van “what
happened?” The EMT stated the individual stated “I’1l show you what happened” and as
he said this the EMT saw the individual reach between his legs and appeared to be
racking a round into a gun or unjamming a gun. The individual then shot into the
passenger side of the van towards the female driver. The EMT then got back into his
truck. The EMT then said he observed a male wearing pajama pants standing face to face
with the shooter right in front of the sliding door of the van. The EMT heard the man in
pajama pants say you shot my mom motherfucker. The two men did not engage in any
physical confrontation at that point. The man with the gun then pointed it at the man in
the pajama pants. The man in the pajama pants turned and tried to get into the van. The
individual with the gun then fired three times. The EMT drove his truck down the
driveway and parked it and ran from the scene.

As Hamad was shooting into the van the second time John Shively and Bryce
Hendrickson fled from the van and ran. Shively ran south down the west side of Niles
Cortland Road (State Route 46) and Hendrickson ran eastbound across all five lanes of

Niles Cortland Road (State Route 46). Affiant is aware that this area is heavily traveled
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and based upon video obtained in this investigation numerous vehicles were traveling

down the road at the time of the shooting. Hamad admitted to Affiant that he shot at both

of Shively and Hendrickson as they were running away.
THEREFORE for the above given reasons, Affiant firmly believes he has shown that

probable cause has been established to charge the following person: NASSER Y. HAMAD.,

DOB 4/14/69, SS#269-82-9168 with the crimes of AGGRAVATED MURDER (2

COUNTS) in violation of section 2903.01 (A) & (F) of the Ohio Revised Code and
ATTEMPTED MURDER (3 COUNTS) in violation of section 2903.02(A)&(D) &
2923.02(A)&(E)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, and after due consideration, Affiant further
prays that this Honorable Court issue upon the Prosecutor’s Complaint a warrant for the

arrest of said NASSER Y. HAMAD, DOB 4/14/69. SS#269-82-9168.

FURTHER AFFIANTS SAYETH NAUGHT.

P

DETECTIVE TONY VILLANUEVA
HOWLAND TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT
AFFIANT

Sworn to and subscribed before me, a Common Pleas Judge, in and for Trumbull County,

T

, N
JUDGE, RONALD J. RICE
COURT OF C ON PLEAS
TRUMBULL COUNTY, OHIO

Ohio, this February 27, 2017
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WARRANT TO ARREST
RULE 4

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
TRUMBULL COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, *  CASENUMBER 17-CR-133
vs. *  HONORABLE JUDGE:
RONALD J. RICE

NASSER Y. HAMAD, ¥ WARRANT ON COMPLAINT
1564 NILES CORTLAND ROAD, SE

~ WARREN, OHIO 44484 * (RULE 4)
A MALE BEING APPROXIMATELY
5°09” TALL AND WEIGHING * | om
APPROXIMATELY 185 POUNDS i
BROWN HAIR HAZEL EYES | * oE
DOB 4/14/69, S$#269-82-9168 gy
CURRENTLY IN THE TRUMBULL COUNTY ce
JAIL, 150 HIGH STREET, NW, WARREN, OHIO ]

- . w S
TO: DETECTIVE TONY VILLANUEVA OF THE HOWLAND TOWNSHIP POFICE
DEPARTMENT AND ANY OTHER LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER - =

‘ A complaint, a copy of which is attached hereto, has been filed in the Trumbull County
- Common Pleas Court charging: NASSER Y. HAMAD with Counts 1 & 2: Aggravated Murder,
in violation of Section 2903.01(A) & (F) of the Ohio Revised Code and Counts 3, 4 & 5 with
Attempted Murder in violation of sections 2903.02(A) & (D) & 2923.02(A) & (E)(1) of the Ohio -
Revised Code. .

You are ordered to arrest NASSER Y. HAMAD and bring him before said Court without
unnecessary delay.

You may not issue a summons in lieu of arrest under Rule 4(A)(2) or issue summons after
arrest under Rule 4.

Special instructions to executing officer:

‘/é / : r

JUDGE RONALD J/RICE/
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
TRUMBULL COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO




